
lmm 

Decision No. 82428, ------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTIl.InES COMMISSION OF THE STAtE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Investigation 
into the rates, rules, regulations, 
ebarge&, allowances., and practices 
of all household goods carriers, 
COl1l11OU carriers, highway carriers, 
and city carriers, relating to the 
transportation of used household 
goods and related property. 

Case No. 5330 
Petition for Modification No. 74 

(Filed September 13, 1973-
&tDeJlded November 1, 1973)' 

Petition for" ModifieationNo. 7S 
(Filed September .. 13,. 19'73:,: 
amended November ]~, 1973) 

Knapp, GIll, Hibbert & Stevens, by Warren N. Grossman, 
Attorney at Law, and Charles A .. 'Woelfel, lor 
California Moving & Storage ASsoctiit:1on, petitioner. 

Mr. and Mrs. Dell E. Bevan, for Bevan Pearson 
MOViiig & Storage, :me.; Sam S.. Blank, for 
~dable Moving & Storage CO.; RObert C. JOMSon. 
for Bekins ~ & Storage Co.; and James A. 
Nevil, for Nevil Storage Co.; respondents. 

Thomas Hays, Herbert W. Hughes, and Arlo D. Poe, 
Attorney at Law, for california Trucking Association; 
Ta<L~aoka, for IBM Corporation and California 
P...aiiU%ac;w:ers Association; and Robert A .. Kormel, 
~tiaei£1e Gas and Eleetric eompany; interested 

es. 
ell T. N!£ and Charles F. Gerughty. for the 

toDiZiiis staff., . 

~.~!!!~! 
'.the C&liforn:1a'Moving & Storage Association, Inc. seeks 

labor cost offset increases fn the hourly~fng rates for Territories 
A and B set forth in Items 330 and 350 of Minimum. Rate Tari.ff 4-B· 
(MR.T 4-:8»)J 

1/ Territory A consists of the city and county of San Francisco, and 
the counties of Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, San Mateo, Santa 
Clara, and that portion of Sonoma Ccn.mty not included in 
territory B. 
Territory B consists of the counties of Del Norte, Fresno, 
Humboldt, Madera, Mendocino, Merced, Napa, Sacramento-, Solano, 
San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Yol~and. that portion of Sonoma .CQ\mty 
not included 1n Territory A. 

-1-



e - " 
C. 5330 Pets. 74~ 7S lmm 

Petitions 74 and 75 were bearc:l on a c~ recorcl before 
Examiner Gagnoa. at San Francisco OIl November 12~ 1973. 'The 
petitions were submitted subject to the receipt of pet1tiODer's 
late-filed EXhibit 5 which was received November 19. 1973. 
Petitions 74 and 75 (Costs) 

Petition 74.. 'lb.e MRT 4-B' hourly moving rates for Territory 
A were last increased effective September 6, 1973: pursuant to 

Decision No. 81708 dated August 14, 1973. The labor, cos,t offset 
rate adjus:t:meuts established by that c1ecision were predlC4tec1 upon 

projected labor costs effective generally as of January 1, 1973. 
Since that time the household goods carrl.ers operating in Territory A 

have experienced further increases in their wage costs and all:Le<l· 

payroll expenses. Studies measuring the percentage changes in the 
historical costs of record :In Petition 6-7 (Decision No. 81708) were 
presented by petitioner and the CoD:Im1ssion staff. !be percentage 
increases in 'total costs, as developed by petitiODer and the staff" 
are: 

TABLE 1 

(Petition 74 - Territory A) 

~ of 
Service 

Vehicle with Driver & Helper 
2-axle truck 
'tractor ,semitrailer 

Vehicle with Driver 

2-axle truck, 
Tractor. sem:ltra11er 

Extra Labor. 

Petitioner 
Exhibit 

74-1 
(a) 
1. 

5.12 
5.13 

4.77 
4.86 

Bel~r, 6.93, 
Pacldng & ~k1ng 6.14 

Wage. Offset methods employed, to compute 

~~ 
~ge (cost) Offset 
Direct Wage Offset 

e Wage Offset 

-2-

Staff, 
Exhibit 

74-4 
(b) " 
1. 

4.92' 
4.69' 

4 .. 77,' 
4.38 

2.11' 
6.69 

., 

(c)', 
X · 

6 .. 25, " 
6.03 

6.12 
5.74, 

3,.46: 
8.02 

indirect costs: 



e 
c. 5330 Pets, 74. 75 lmm 

Petition 75. The hourly movfng rates for Territory, B 
were last revised effective January 1, 1973 by Decision No.'S0766 
dated December 5. 1972. The labor cost offset rate increases 
found justified in this decision were predicated upon up-dated 
wage costs and allied payroll expenses effective generally as of 
August l~ 1972. Since that time household goods carriers operating 
in Territory B have experienced further increases 1n their wage 
costs and payroll expenses.. The labor cost offset studies, presented 
by petitioner and the staff in this particular phase of the proceedfng 
also measure the percentage changes :In the historical costs of, 
record in. Petition 61 (Decision No .. 80766).. The percentage increases 
in total costs underlying the current Territory B hourly moving 
rates thua.4eterm1ned are: 

TAB'J..E 2 

(Petition 75, .. Territory B), 

Type of 
Service 

Vehicle wi.th Driver & Helper 
2-axle truck.' 
tractor:J semitrailer 

Vehicle with Driver. 
2-axle·· truck· 
traceor. se.m:lt:z:aUer 

Extra 1.abor 

Hel~r ' 
Pack1ng & unpack:lng 

Pe,tit ioner 
Exhibit 

7l-l 
(a) 
% 

5.65 
5.65 

6.10 
6 .. 07 

3.09 
7.42 

Staff 
Exhibit 

75-4' 
(b)- (c) 
~ 7-

4.33 5.55 
4.14· 5 .. 32 

5.10 6.27 
4.62 5.82 

1.98: 3,.27 
7.3-1 8.44 

Wage, Offset methods employed to compute .1nd:lrect costs: 

~
a~ 'Wage (cost) Offset 
b Direct Wage Offset 
c Wage Offset 

-3-



e 
c. 5330 Pets. 74, 7S lmm 

The petitioner's total up-dated costs per revenue hour 
are higher than the like cost computations of the staff. This is 
due pr1ma.rily to the use of different la.bor cost factors in the 

basic historical cost studies of record as developed by petitioner 
1/ 

and the staff. Additionally, petitioner and staff have not generally 
seleetedthe same labor cost offset methods for determining increases 
in indirect expenses in subsequent labor cos,t offset rate increase 
proceedings. The petitioner's labor cost studies reflect only wage 
rates and related fringe benefits set forth in effective union labor 

agreements. the staff's labor cost computations, OIl the other hand, 
also reflect wage scales and fringe benefits of nonunion employees, 
of certain household goods carriers. Such nonunion labor cost data 
were used by the staff :In this proceeding even though the increases 
in noaan1on wage rates were larger than the ~on wage increases 
in certain instances. Petitioner's sought relief, as amended 
on November 1, 1973" reflects the increase in vehicle registration 
fees of the household goods carriers which became effective 

December 1, 1973 pursuant to the enactment of Assembly Bill No. 50S 
on October 14, 1973. this latter cost increment was not tDcluded 
in the staff's up-dated cost data. 

From. Tables 1 and 2 hereof it will be noted that, the witness 
for petitioner used the Wage (cost) Offset method for developing 
his labor cost offset studies. The sta.ff, however, calculated its 
up-dated indirect expenses by the Wage Offset and Direct Wage Offset 
methods. Except for the inclusion (W'age Offset method) or exclusion 
(Direct Wage Offset method) of labor cost increases reflected in 

indirect expenses, the percentage differentials shown in Tables 1 

and 2 constitute more of a ploy of percentages rather than any material 
difference in actual labor cost increases. This, of course, again 
highlights the fnherent tn£1rm1ty of the labor cost offset procedure 
as a method for adjusti1l.8 minimum rates over an extended period of 
time. 

-4-



-e J 

c. 5330 Pets. 74~ 75 lmm 

Petition 74 and 75 (Rates) 

The staff recommends that the hourly moving rates for 
Territories A (Petition 74) and ~ (Petition 75) be increased by 
only the actual dollar amount of change in direct labor as dcterm:lned 
by the staff cost witness under the Direct Wage Offset method. l'his 

,staff rate proposal does not reflect known increases fnwage costs 
classified as an indirect expense in the historical cost data under­
ly.[:c.g the current hourly rates for Territories A and:8:. It, also 
eXcludes consideration of any fnerease in indirect expenses other 

than tabor. Increasing the current hourly moving rates by on'ly the 
aet'US.l dollar amotmt of change in direct labor costs also avoids 
the possibility of increasing any mark-up in the exist:f.ng hourly 
moving rates above full costs which is provided so that household 
goods ea.rr1er~ may have an opportunity to realize a reasonable 
margin of profit. 

The staff rate witness explained that his recommended 
rate adjustment provides for an average increase of 4.3 percent 
ever the present level of rates and is in full conformity with the 

Commission's Resolution No. A-4l57 dated August 21, 1973.Y " The 
staff rate witness also indicates in his Exhibit 4 (Part Two) that 
under petitioner's rate proposal the estimated average increase' in 
revenue wou.ld be 5.8 percent for Territory A and 5.6 percent for 

2:.1 Resolution No. A-4157 provides" in parr" as follows: 
"BE IT FOI<l'BER RESOLVED: That this COtIJldssion" in adm:lnistering 
its responsibilities and duties in the establishment , 
of just and reasonable rates and charges of public utilities 
and related transportation bUSinesses, shall adhere' to the 
spirit and goals of the Economic Stabilization Program :l:n 
maintaining rate increases at the lowest level cons:J.stent 
with its Const:l.tut:ional and statutory mandat:e. ff 

-5-



e -e~ 
c. 5330 Pets. 74, 75 1mn * 

Territory B. From these staff computations the conclusion may be 

drawn that the wage rate increases reflected in the rate proposals 
of both petitioner and the Commission's staff are within the suggested 
wage guideline of 6.2 percent of the Federal Cost of Living Council. 
The specific hourly moving rates proposed by petitioner and recommended . 
by the staff are: 

TABLE 3 

MRX 4-B Territories A and B Hourly ~g Rates 
(In Cents Per Hour) 

Terr1to~ A - Pet. 74 
Unit of Eguipment (a) (b) (c) 

With driver 1670 1750 1765· . 
With driver & helper 3000 3155 3180 

Labor 

Extra helper 1065 1140 1100 
Packing & unpacking 1330 1410 1435, 

Territo::! B - Pet. 7S 
Unit of Egui:ement (a) (b) (c) 

W1thdriver 1410 1495 1490' 
With. driver. & helper 2450 2590 2575-

Labor 

Extra helper 735 760 755 
Packing. & unpacking 1095 1175 1180 

(d) 

174S 
3140 

1085 
1415: 

(d) 

1475 
2545 

750. 
1170· 

~~ 
Present rates 
Petitioner's rate proposal - Wage (cost) Offset method 

e Staff developed rates - Wage Offset method 
d Staff recommended rates - Direct Wage Offset method 

From Table :3 it will be noted that the hourly rates produced 
under the Wage (cost) Offset method-are higher than the rates 
reSUlting 'Wlder the Direct Wage Offset procedure. The hourly rates 
developed by the staff under the Wage Offset method are higher in 

certain instances than those proposed by petitioner. Labor offset rate 

increases computed under the Wage (eost) Offset method, however, should 

-6-



·e " 
c. 5330 Pets. 74» 75 . hm 

be higher than the like mcreases in rates determ:1ned UDder the Wage 

Offset method since wder the latter procedure all increases in 
indirect expenses other than labor are not considered. In Decisions 
Nos. 81708 and 80766 the Wage Offset method was found to., be an 
appropriate basis for reflecting labor cost offset rate adjustmentS 
in MRX 4-B hourly moving rates for Territories A and B. No evidence 
was presented in this proceed:tng which would move t:he Commissioo. to 
adopt a labor cost offset method different than the 

procedure found appropriate in prior labor cost 
offset proceedings. Adoption of the Wage Offset increases in 
MRX 4-B hourly moving rates for Territories A and B as developed 
by the Commission staff, modified so as not to exceed the level of 
rates proposed by petitioner, would be in conformity with the goals 
of the Federal Cost of Living· Council and this CommisSion's Resolu­
tion No ... 4157 dated August 21, 1973. 
Findings 

1. The ~tmum Rate Tariff 4-B hourly moving rates for 
'territory A were last increased as of September 6, 1973: pursuant to 
Decision No. 81708 dated August 14, 1973-. The hourly moving. rates 
named in the tariff for Territory B' were last revised effective 
.January 1, 1973 by Decision No. 80766 dated Deeember 5, 1972'. 'l'be 
existing hourly movtng rates for Terr1~ories A aDd B reflect' house­
hold goods carriers' labor costs and allied -payroll expenses ~ 
effect generally as of January 1, 1973 and August 1» 1972, 
respectively. 

2'. Since the' last labor cost increases were reflected in the 

hourly mcv1ng rates for Territories A and B,the household goods 
carriers operating in these rate areas have experienced further 
substantive increases in their wage costs and allied payroll expenses. 
Such labor cost increases have not been reflected in the current 
level of hourly rates for Territories A and'S. 

-7-



c. 5330 Pets. 74 ~ 75 lmD 

3. l'he Wage Offset method described in Decision No. 76353; 
(1969) 70 croc 277 constitutes a reasonable and appropriate labor 
cost rate offse~ procedure. 

4. The up-dated cost data set forth in the Commission staff 
EXhibit 4 (Part One) reasonably measures the general impact of the 
tncreased costs as of January 1, 1974 experienced by carriers 
operattng ~ Territories, A and S as described' in Mi n1mum Rate 
Tariff 4-B. 

5. The cost evidence presented by both petitioner and the 
Comm1ssion staff reflects the repeal of the Board of Equalization 
tax effective June 30, \ 1973. 

I . 

6. To the extent 'that the labor cost offset increases in the 
hourly moving rates for Territories A and B developed by the Com­
mission staff under the Wage Offset procedure do not exceed the 
labQr cost offset rate increases proposed by petitioner ~ such staff 
wage 'Offset rate increases will reflect the impact' of the labor 
cost increases shown to be justified herein. 

7. Tb.e labor cost offset rate increases found justified in. 
this proeeed1ng will result in the just, reasonable, and nondiscrimin­
atory minimum rates for the service to wbich they apply. 

The Commission concludes that amended Petitions 74 and 15 
should be granted as provided in the order which follows' and 
~1mum Rate Tariff 4-S amended accordingly. 

ORDER ... -- ........ -
IT IS ORDERED tbat: , 

1.. Minimum Rate Tariff 4 ... 1> (Appendix C of Decision No. 65521~ 
'. 

as amended) is further amended by ineorporat1ng therein", to beeome 
effective March 8, 1974, Twenty-first Revised P~ge 28' anCi. 
l'weutieth Revised Page 29, attaehed hereto and by this reference 
made a part hereof, 

-8-



." 

c. 5330 Pets. 74, 75 lmm 

2. Common carriers subj~ct to the Public Utilities Act,: to the 
extent that they are subject also to Decision No. 65521, as 
amended, are hereby directed to establish 1n their tariffs the 
increases necessary to conform with the further adjustments ordered 
herein. 

3,. Tariff publications required to be made by common carriers 
as a result of the order herein shall be filed not earlier than:the 
effective date of this order and shall be made effective not earlier 

than March 8, 1974, on not less tharL five days' notice to' the' 
Cormaiss:Loc. and to the public. 

4. In all other respects said Decision No. 65521, as amended, 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

5. To the extent not authorized herein Petitions Nos. 74 
and 75 are denied. 

'.the effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 
the date hereof. 

San Dio~o , California, this £"'? ' 
day of _______ F'f;.;",:. R_~;.;;.;.ll.:.:.:A R..o..IY_' 1974. 

V~ 

Dated at 

~. , 
/ 

-9-



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 4-B 

SZC'l'XON 3-AATES (continuGd) 

AATES IN ams PER HOCl\ (l) (2) 

~~-FIRST RtVlSEO PhC! •••• 28 
C1\NCEtS, 

TWmrI~UUV:tSl!!l> PhQ!: ....... 28 

X'l'EM 

(Appl1es for ~1.tancea Of 50 Constructive Milos or Leu, 

'l'ElUU'l'Omt (3) 

Unit of Equipmentl 01\. ~B C 

(4) w1th drivor-----~·------------------------ 1750 1490 14130 
(b) with driver and 1holpor------------------ 3155 2575 2610 1$330 
Additional holpor., per man------------------- noo 755 1300 
Minimum charqe--the ch4r90 for one hour. 

(1) SGe It om 70 for application of rate •• 
(2) See Item 95 for ComputAtion Of timo. 
(3) See Item no tOl: t()rl::1.tor:1.Al de.eript1on •• , 

.oXS'l'hNCt MUS IN CENTS P!R nza (l) (2) 

(Appl1o. to Shipment. of Not Mol:o 'l'han :; Picce. for 
~ist4nce. ot SO Mile. of Le.s) 

l"XRS'l' PIECE 

MlUS (3) " 
EACh 

M!d1tj,onAl 
I 340 Piece 

Not Ovel: 10 
Over l:lut Not Ovor 

10 Over 20 20 , 

1 
1025 1905 2<i~S 355 

(1) See Itarn 70 for application of rata •• 
(2) RAte. in thb :1.tom "';'ll. not apply to split pickup or split Mlive:cy IIhipmol'1t/J, 

or .torAge in tran.1t priviloge •• 
(3) Soe Xtoll\ SO tor computat10l\ Of 41.tAnces. 

~ ChlUlge ) 
XncreasCl ) , Decision No. 8Z428 

UP'EeTIW 

Correction. ISSUf!) BY THE PUBLIe UiILITU;:S COMMISSION OF iHE STATE OF CALIFORNIA" 
SAN FRANCISCO" CALIFORNIA., ' 

-28-



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 4-B 
'rWENUln'H UVlSED PACE ••••• 29 

CANCZI.S 
NI~H REVISED PACE •••• 29 

SECTION 3--nATES (Concluded) 

ACC2SS0RIAL RA~ES 

RAtes in Cent. per Man pcr Hour (1) (2) (3) 

'l'Eloo:~on:t' ( 4 ) 

PAcking ) 
TJnpack~nq) 

1"J.n.1.mW'r\ Ch4l'qo-... tho ch4l'qo for one hour. 

(1) Sc~ Item 70 tor applicAtion of rAtO'F 
(2) Seo Item 95 fOr computAtiOn oft1me. 
(3) Ratos do not inclu~o co.t ot materi4l.. (Soo Item 360) 
(4) Sao Item 210 for do.cription of torritorie •• 

1410 

AA'l'ES ANtI CHAAC:2S FOR PICXXNC: ta> OR DElolVERlNC 
SHXPPIliIC: CONTAlNZRS J\m) PACXINC: MA'l'~ 

1175 

1. In. the event new or ulJod .hippinq contAin"r.; includinq .... Ardrobe., a.t'G 
doliverGd by tho carrier, 'ita Aqont, or omployee., prior to the time 
shipment is tenderod for tX'An.portation, or .uch container. aro plcked 
up by tho cArrier, its Aqonts or employee •• ubaoquent to tho time 
de1lvory i. Accompli.hed, the following tranaportation chAXVoa .hall 
be A ••••• ed: (See Noto l) 

EAch cont41ner, aot up------------------ 170 cents 
ZAch bundlo of contAiner., fol~.d flAt-- 170' cents 
Minimum, eharqo,. per delivery----------- 790 cants 

2. (A) Shippinq contAiner., includinq .... ardrobe. (S.e Note 2) And packinq 
mAtoriAla .... hich are turni.hod by tho carrior At tho roquo.t ot the 
ahipper will be charqo. tor at not 10.. than thQ Act~al oriqinal 
cost to tho carrior ot auch materials, ~.O.D. carrier'. place ot 
blla;!.no ... 

(b) In the ovont such p4c~1n9 material. And ah1ppinq container. aro 
roturned to My CArrier, pArt1c1paW.., in the tr(lll.portAtion 
thereot .... hen loadCld, an allowAnCo may bo made to the consi9Me 
or hi. Agent o! not to eXCeed 75 porcent of the cAhrqo. 
as.ea.ed un40r the provisions ot paraqrAph 2(A). 

Non 1.-U tho hourly rate. l'ual'l\e6 in X'tOm 330 provi<1o A lower chAr..,e than 
the charqe in pArAqrAph 1 0: this item, such lowor charqa ShAll Apply. 

NO'l"E 2.-No ch4r<]ewill l)e Alllle •• od for .... Ar(1rol)o. on shipmen.ts tr4nllport414 
at tho rates provided in Item 330. 

pi ChAnqo ) 
Increase ) Deci.ion No. 8Z4ZS 

3GO 

COrroC'tion ISSI.'El) BY THE PUBI.IC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAL.IFORNIA, 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA1.II:ORNIA. 


